

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DAR-27419

ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Reservation and Report from the
Superior Court for Suffolk County

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT-
APPELLANT FACEBOOK, INC.**

David A. Vicinanza, *pro hac vice*
forthcoming

Mark Tyler Knights (BBO #670991)

Hannah R. Bornstein (BBO #670433)

Charles Dell'Anno (BBO #691894)

NIXON PEABODY LLP

53 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 345-1000

dvicinanza@nixonpeabody.com

mknights@nixonpeabody.com

hbornstein@nixonpeabody.com

cdellanno@nixonpeabody.com

Marissa Elkins, Esq.

(BBO #668840)

Elkins, Auer, Rudof, & Schiff

31 Trumbull Rd., Suite B

Northampton, MA 01060

(413) 341-2131

melkins@elkinslawllc.com

*Attorneys for the National
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers as amicus curiae*

May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The questions presented in this appeal are of such public interest that direct appellate review is warranted.....	10
II. The Superior Court’s holding is in error.	13
A. The work product doctrine protects the investigation materials from disclosure.....	14
B. The attorney-client privilege protects the investigation materials from disclosure.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Chambers v. Gold Medal Bakery, Inc.</i> , 464 Mass. 383 (2013)	10
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 453 Mass. 293 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 437 Mass. 340 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Suffolk Const. Co. v. Div. of Capital Asset Mgmt.</i> , 449 Mass. 444 (2007)	12
<i>Ward v. Peabody</i> , 380 Mass. 805 (1980)	10, 15
Federal Cases	
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Moulinage et Retorderie de Chavanoz</i> , 509 F.2d 730 (4th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Mar. 19, 2002 & Aug. 2, 2002</i> , 318 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	11, 17
<i>In re Keeper of Records (Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to XYZ Corp.)</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19

Sporck v. Peil,
759 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 18

State of Maine v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 15

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 8, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Mass. R. App. P. 11(a)(3) 10

Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5)..... 6

Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3) 14
